
RE:	
  North	
  Lincolnshire	
  Housing	
  and	
  Employment	
  Land	
  
Allocations	
  –	
  DPD	
  Examination	
  
My	
  Clients:	
  G	
  &	
  C	
  Johnson	
  (Claxby)	
  Limited	
  
Scunthorpe	
  Area	
  Site	
  –	
  SCUH10	
  –	
  Land	
  South	
  of	
  Ferry	
  Road	
  
West.	
  
	
  	
  
Yesterday	
  afternoon	
  the	
  Council	
  produced	
  notes	
  on	
  the	
  status	
  
of	
  the	
  Local	
  Wildlife	
  Site	
  to	
  the	
  North	
  of	
  SCUH-­‐10	
  (attached).	
  	
  I	
  
have	
   now	
   had	
   time	
   to	
   retrieve	
   the	
   background	
   information	
  
relating	
  to	
  this	
  matter,	
  which	
   I	
  wish	
  to	
  bring	
  to	
  the	
   Inspectors	
  
attention.	
  
	
  	
  
The	
  Council’s	
  paper	
   trail	
   (second	
  paragraph)	
   states	
   “The	
  Local	
  
Plan	
   Inspector	
   decided	
   this	
   should	
   not	
   be	
   shown	
   as	
   an	
   LNR	
  
because	
   there	
  was	
   no	
   prospect	
   of	
   a	
  management	
   agreement	
  
with	
   the	
   Land	
   owner”.	
   	
  The	
   Inspector	
   never	
   gave	
   this	
   as	
   a	
  
reason	
  in	
  either	
  paragraph	
  12.17	
  or	
  either	
  paragraph	
  12.18	
  of	
  
his	
   reasons	
   and	
   conclusions.	
   (Inspectors	
   Considerations	
   and	
  
Conclusions	
  attached)	
  
	
  	
  
Paragraph	
  3	
  of	
  the	
  paper	
  trail	
  states	
  “there	
  was	
  no	
  dispute	
  over	
  
the	
  wildlife	
  value”.	
  
	
  
We	
  disputed	
  the	
  wildlife	
  value	
  at	
  the	
  time	
  which	
  was	
  why	
  the	
  
Inspector	
  states	
  in	
  paragraph	
  12.18	
  “there	
  was,	
  on	
  the	
  site,	
  an	
  
insufficient	
  number	
  of	
  the	
  species	
  –	
  to	
   justify	
  designation	
  as	
  a	
  
Site	
  of	
  Importance	
  for	
  Nature	
  Conservation.	
  
	
  	
  
Paragraph	
  7	
  of	
  the	
  paper	
  trail	
  states	
  “The	
  Site	
  was	
  designated	
  a	
  
Local	
   Wildlife	
   Site	
   on	
   9th	
   December	
   2008”.	
  	
   On	
   12th	
   February	
  
2009	
  in	
  response	
  to	
  a	
  Local	
  Search	
  by	
  my	
  client’s	
  solicitor,	
  	
  the	
  
Council	
  replied	
  under	
  1.2	
  Planning	
  Designations	
  and	
  Proposals-­‐	
  
“The	
   property	
   is	
   located	
   in	
   the	
   Open	
   Countryside,	
   abutting	
  
Landscape	
   Proposal	
   (LC15)	
   to	
   the	
   West	
   etc”	
  	
   There	
   is	
   no	
  
mention	
  of	
  a	
  Local	
  Wildlife	
  Site	
  at	
  all	
   in	
   the	
  search	
  document.	
  



(Page	
  7	
  &	
  8–	
  Local	
  Search	
  attached,	
   full	
  document	
  available	
   if	
  
required.)	
  
	
  	
  
The	
  Council	
  Notes	
  state	
  –	
  The	
  Council’s	
  Environment	
  Team	
  will	
  
object	
   to	
  any	
  housing	
  development	
  on	
  this	
  site	
  due	
  to	
  Loss	
  of	
  
rare	
  invertebrates,	
  including	
  the	
  Beetle	
  Bromius	
  Obscurus.	
  
We	
  attach	
  a	
  copy	
  of	
   the	
  Lincolnshire	
  Bio	
  Diversity	
  Partnership	
  
Report	
  of	
  the	
  20th	
  September	
  by	
  J.	
  Fraser	
  sent	
  to	
  our	
  clients	
  on	
  
the	
   21/8/08.	
  	
   This	
   makes	
   no	
   mention	
   of	
   Beetle	
   Bromius	
  
Obscurus	
  whatsoever	
  or	
  any	
  other	
  rare	
  invertebrates.	
  
	
  	
  
Appendix	
  1	
  of	
  the	
  document	
  produced	
  by	
  the	
  Council	
  has	
  been	
  
altered	
  by	
  reference	
  to	
  “The	
  presence	
  of	
  supermarket	
  trolley’s,	
  
other	
   discarded	
   items	
   and	
   evidence	
   of	
   anti-­‐	
   social	
  
behaviour”.	
  	
  This	
  does	
  not	
  appear	
  in	
  Mr	
  Fraser’s	
  report	
  and	
  it	
  is	
  
not	
   clear	
  how	
  designating	
   the	
   site	
   “open	
  access”	
  will	
   improve	
  
matters.	
  	
   Including	
   the	
   site	
   within	
   SCUH-­‐10	
   incorporating	
  
mitigation	
   measures	
   and	
   preserving	
   the	
   area	
   of	
   primary	
  
significance	
  (the	
  moderately	
  sized	
  patch	
  of	
  good	
  acid	
  grassland)	
  
appears	
  a	
  better	
  option	
  than	
  sterilising	
  the	
  whole	
  site	
  with	
  the	
  
loss	
  of	
  several	
  hundred	
  dwellings.	
  
	
  	
  
Questions	
  Unanswered	
  By	
  The	
  Local	
  Authority	
  From	
  
Yesterday.	
  
	
  	
  
Since	
  the	
  Site	
  was	
  declared	
  Open	
  Access	
  Land	
  hasn’t	
  it	
  
subsequently	
  been	
  brought	
  inside	
  the	
  Development	
  Limit?	
  
	
  
Has	
  the	
  statutory	
  10	
  year	
  review	
  of	
  the	
  Open	
  Access	
  site	
  been	
  
carried	
  out	
  yet,	
  if	
  not	
  can	
  we	
  be	
  notified	
  in	
  order	
  that	
  we	
  can	
  
comment?	
  
	
  	
  
Yours	
  sincerely,	
  
	
  	
  
R.	
  BLACKSHAW	
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